th :ni.ted toles Gove:mmen
MISCELLANEOUS PAPER C-78-1
BOREHOLE PLUGGING PROGRAM
(WASTE DISPOSAL)
Report I
INITIAL INVESTIGATIONS AND PRELIMINARY DATA
by
John A. Boa, Jr.

trace
0.0005%
Some of the Ca shown in columns 6 and 7 could possibly have come from the grout specimen when the
precipitate was scraped off. other Ca could have come from the salt.
* These values are averages of 10 analyses furnished by SC.
** This mixture contains salt (NaCl) in mixing water.
Table 9
Replacement of Cement with Fly Ash and Pozzolans
(by Volume)
Fly Ash Pozzolan
Replacement Replacement
by Volume of by Volume of
Mixture Total Cement Total Cement
Designation Eercent Eercent
BP-519-8 30 8
BP-519-12 12
BP-519-16 16
BP-519-8M 8
BP-519-12M 12
BP-519-16M 16
BP-519-8MP 8
BP-519-12MP 12
BP-519-16MP 16
BP-520-20 20
BP-520-30 30
BP-520-40 40
BP-520-20M 20
BP-520-30M 30
BP-520-40M 4o
BP-520-20MP 20
BP-520-30MP 30
B.P-')20-40MP 4o
BP-521-25 25
BP-521-35 35
BP-521-45 45
BP-521-25M 25
BP-521-35M 35
BP-521-45M 45
BP-521-25MP* 25
BP-521-35MP 35
BP-521-45MP 45
BP-522-25 25
BP-522-35 35
BP-522-45 45
(Continued)
* Mixtures selected for further testing.
Total
Fly Ash +